1

Council Agenda
Item _7-A
MEMORANDUM
TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council Members JUN 17 2009
FROM: Christine C. Davis, Finance Directoi'/;-';(__ AN B
SUBJECT: FY 2008-2009 First Budget Amendment/Review ‘
DATE: June 11, 2009
PURPOSE

Resolution No. 547-09 serves as the First Budget Amendment to the FY 2008-2009 budget.

BACKGROUND

Staff conducted a budget review to account for activity authorized by the Council during the period
of October 2008 through May 2009 and to address items identified by staff that were unknown
when the FY 08-09 budget was adopted.

In summary, the first budget amendment is necessary to appropriate funds authorized by the City
Council for the following projects; traffic light synchronization at Threadgill P1. and Harley
Strickland Blvd., enhancing fire rescue with the addition of a rescue vehicle, bring animal control
in-house, acquisition of the vacated Chamber Building and implementation of Sparkman Ave
Special Assessment District (SAD). There are other items being addressed such as the carry forward
of the ECHO grant for Valentine Park Improvements and to account for a JAG grant awarded to the
Police Department.

At this time revenue sources are being revised to account for various sources that are projected to
have significant short falls. The amount of revenue reduction is $401,500. While several revenue
sources are being increased for a total of $111,046 in additional revenues. The Fund Balance is
being increased by $527,139. The General Fund revenue projections are being increased by a net
amount of $236,685 and expenditure projections are being increased $236,685, thus maintaining a
balanced budget of $8,824,230. Please see the summary below.

As previously discussed staff is working toward the stated goal that overall unexpended
appropriations will offset the use of fund balance, resulting in a minimal decrease to fund balance at
year end.



GENERAL FUND

REVENUE
Several revenue line items are being reduced as the result of the current economic condition, and a
few are being increased. The revenue line items being adjusted are listed below:

SUMMARY

Ad Valorem 311.100 ($200,000) Based on revenue receipts
Fuel Tax 312.200 (12,500) Per State Recommendation
Gas Tax 314.400 (16,000) Per State Recommendation
State Revenue Sharing 335.120 (21,500) Per State Recommendation
State Sales Tax 335.180 (61,500) Per State Recommendation
Interest Earnings 361.100 (90,000) Based on revenue receipts
Reductions (401,500) Sub-total

Electric Franchise 323.100 50,000  Based on revenue receipts
Electric Utility 314.100 10,000  Based on revenue receipts
Grants-Public Safety 334.200 2,646 JAG Grant
Grants-Culture 334.400 26,600 ECHO Grant

Insurance Proceeds 364.420 21,800  Based on revenue receipts
Increases 111,046  Sub-total

Fund Balance 381.500 527,139  Balance budget adjustment
Total Net Revenue Adjustment $236,685

CITY CLERK

The City Clerk budget is being increased by $12,000. This increase is necessary to cover the
additional cost incurred in both elections expenses and legal advertising.

Elections Expense 513.2.340 8,000
Legal Advertising 513.2.490 4,000
Total Expenditure Increase $12,000

TRANSFER TO CIP
This line item is being increased by $203,140. This transfer is necessary to account for various
changes to the CIP fund (see detailed explanation below).

TRANSFER TO SPARKMAN AVE SAD (Special Assessment District)
This line item is being added to account for the $21,545 City contribution to the Sparkman Avenue
SAD project.



CIP FUND

The amendment reflects an increase in the Transfer from General Fund of $203,140 and an increase
in the Transfer from Impact Fees of $66,042. The changes are necessary to account for the
following changes to the FY 08/09 budget; contribution for the traffic signal synchronization at
Threadgill P1. and Harley Strickland Blvd., contribution to the West Volusia Chamber, animal
control changes resulting in a new vehicle, new equipment and new offices, Police JAG Grant,
expanding rescue capacity within the Fire Department resulting in the purchase of a used rescue
vehicle, and carry-forward of the ECHO Grant for the Valentine Park improvement project from the
prior fiscal year.

Revenue Adjustments

Transfer from General Fund $203,140
Transfer from Impact Fee Fund 66,042
Total Revenue Increase $269,182
Expenditure Adjustments

Improvements 519.6300 100,000
Building 519.6321 80,000
Police Equipment 521.6401 8,879
Police Vehicles 521.6402 18,250
Fire Equipment 522.6401 19,553
Fire Vehicle 522.6402 9,000
Improvements - Parks 572.6300 33,500
Total Expenditure Increase $269,182
IMPACT FEE FUND

The Impact Fee Fund is being revised by $66,042. This adjustment is necessary to account for
qualifying expenditures relating to both Police (animal control expansion) and Fire (rescue
expansion) expenditures.

Revenue Adjustments
Transfer — Fund Balance 389.910 66,042
Total Revenue Increase $66,042

Expenditure Adjustments
Transfer to CIP 581.100 66,042

Total Expenditure Increase $66,042



SPARKMAN SAD FUND

The Sparkman SAD Fund is being created to account for the public private partnership enacted this
year which resulted in the development of a special assessment district for the construction of
Sparkman Avenue between W. Rhode Island and W. Ohio.

Revenue Adjustments
Proceeds from Long-Term Debt
Contribution-Private

Transfer in- General Fund

Total Projected Revenue
Expenditure Adjustments
Contractual Services

Interest

Total Appropriated Expenditure

384.000
389.800
389.910

541.340
541.720

UTILITIES (ENTERPRISE FUND)
The Enterprise Fund — Water and Wastewater Impact Fee is being increased by a net amount of

545,100
110,000
21,545
$676,645
651,907
24,738

$676,645

$387,000. This adjustment is necessary to account for the carry-forward of Phase I of the water
storage tank project and to ratify Council’s adoption of the Alternate Water Fee, along with an
adjustment from the construction fund.

Revenue Adjustments
Transfer In — From Operating
Transfer In — Prior Yr Balance

Total Net Revenue Increase

Expenditure Adjustments
Storage Tanks — Phase I
Alternate Water Supply

Total Net Expenditure Increase

343.300
383.100

533.638
533.639

500,000
(113,000)

$387,000

587,000
(200,000)

$387,000

Reallocate from Constr Fund
Net changes due to reallocation

Carry-forward

Reallocate to AWF Fund



The Enterprise Fund — Construction Fund is being revised by $500,000. This adjustment is
necessary to transfer these funds into the Water and Wastewater Impact Fee Fund.

Revenue Adjustments

Transfer In — From Operating 343.300 (500,000) Reallocate to Constr Fund
Total Revenue Decrease (8500,000)

Expenditure Adjustments

Distribution Improvements 533.710 (500,000) Reallocate to Constr Fund
Total Expenditure Decrease (8500,000)

The Enterprise Fund — Alternate Water Fee Fund is being created to account for the new Alternate
Water Fee enacted by Council May 2009.

Revenue

Alternate Water Fee 343.3451 290,000 New flat fee and 25% of usage
Total Revenue $290,000

Expenditure

Billing System Upgrade 533.6411 10,000 Programming for CUBIC
Alternate Water Supply Project 533.6391 280,000

Total Expenditure $290,000

The proposed changes are based on the current information available at the time of this writing,

RECOMMENDATION

Staff requests Council approval of Resolution No. 547-09 amending FY 2008-2009 Budget as
proposed.



RESOLUTION NO. 547-09

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ORANGE
CITY, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2008-2009 BY ADJUSTING REVENUE AND
EXPENSES; REPEALING ALL RESOLUTIONS OR PARTS OF
RESOLUTIONS IN CONFLICT HEREWITH; AND PROVIDING FOR AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Orange City, Florida has adopted the
annual operating budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2008, specifying
certain projected revenues and expenditures; and

WHEREAS, from time to time circumstances and events may require the original
budget to be revised; and

WHEREAS, Section 7.07 of the Charter of the City of Orange City, Florida
provides for Appropriation Amendments upon written request of the City Manager, the
City Council may by resolution adopt (a) Supplemental Appropriations; and

WHEREAS, based on a review, the City Manager has requested amendments to
the Fiscal Year 2008-2009 budget, as provided hereinafter.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF ORANGE CITY, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1: That the annual operating budget of the City of Orange City as
adopted for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2008, is hereby revised and amended
to provide for supplemental appropriations as provided in Exhibit "A", attached hereto
and incorporated herein by this reference. Except as amended herein, the annual
operating budget for the City of Orange City for the fiscal year beginning October 1,
2008, shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 2. That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith be
and the same are hereby repealed.

Resolution No. 547-09
Page 1 of 2



SECTION 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption
by the City Council of the City of Orange City, Florida.

ROLL CALL VOTE AS FOLLOWS:

Jim Mahoney Donald C. Sherrill
Tom Laputka Tom Abraham
R. Paul Rasch Jeff H. Allebach, Vice Mayor

Harley Strickland, Mayor

PASSED and ADOPTED this day of , 2009.
ATTEST: AUTHENTICATED:
Deborah J. Renner, CMC, City Clerk Harley Strickland, Mayor

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

W. E. Reischmann, City Attorney

Resolution No. 547-09
Page 2 of 2



EXHIBIT "A"

GENERAL FUND



GENERAL FUND REVENUE DETAIL

FISCAL YEAR 08-09

EXHIBIT "A"

D )
)
311.100 |Ad Valorem $3,158,230 ($200,000) §2,958,230
311.200 Delinquent Ad Valorem 17,500 17,500
311.300 Interest Ad Valorem 5,000 5,000
312.200 Fuel Tax 186,000 (12,500) 173,500
323.100  |Electric Franchise 953,000 50,000 1,003,000
313.400  |Garbage Franchise 195,000 195,000
314.100 _ |Electric Utility Tax 738,000 10,000 748,000
314.400 [Gas Tax 75,000 (16,000) 59,000
315.100 |Communication Services Tax 511,000 511,000
Sub Total |Taxes 5,838,730 (168,500) 5,670,230
316.000  |Local Business Tax 157,000 157,000
322.100  |Building Permits 500,000 500,000
322.101  |Tree Permits 1,500 1,500
322.102  [Use Permits 3,500 3,500
322.200 Si_?iPermjts 26,500 26,500
Sub Total |Licenses and Permits 688,500 0 688,500
334.100  |Grants -General Government 0 0
334200  |Grants- Public Safety 0 2,646 2,646
334.300  |Grants - Transportation 160,000 160,000
334.400 |Grants - Culture 0 26,600 26,600
335.120 _ |State Revenue Sharing 205,000 (21,500) 183,500
335.140 |Mobile Home License 34,250 34,250
335.150  |Alcohol Beverage License 9,200 9,200
335.180 State Sales Tax 458,000 (61,500) 396,500
335.200  |Firefighter Supplemental Comp 1,000 1,000
335.410 |Gasoline Rebate 7,750 7,750
338.200  |County Occupational License 12,500 12,500
338.300  |County Interlocal Impact Fee 22,000 22,000
Sub Total Intggoverm‘nental 909,700 (53,754) 855,946
341.200  |Development Review Fees 25,000 25,000
341.300 [Plan Review Fees 30,000 30,000
341.400 |[Storm Water Review Fees 5,000 5,000
342.200  [Fire Inspection Fees 30,000 30,000
342.300 Fire Plan Review Fees 15,000 15,000
Sub Total Chﬂes for Services 105,000 0 105,000
351.100 Court Fines 115,000 115,000
351.300 |Police Education 8,000 8,000
351.400  |Police Compliance 400 400
354.000 |Parking Citations 22,500 22,500
Sub Total |Fines and Forfeitures 145,900 0 145,900




GENERAL FUND REVENUE DETAIL
FISCAL YEAR 08-09

Account

# Description

FY 08-09

PROJECTED

ADJUSTMENT
FY 08-09

PROJECTED
FY 08-09

347.290 [Valentine Park 750 750
347.400  |Special Events 1,000 1,000
361.100  |Interest Earnings 120,000 (90,000) 30,000
362.100  |Rental of City Property 7,000 7,000
364.410  |Equipment Sales 10,000 10,000
364.420 |Insurance Proceeds 0 21,800 21,800
365.500  |Recycled Solid Waste 5,200 5,200
366.900 |Donations 500 500
366.960  |Parks Programs 2,500 2,500
369.110  |Special Detail Revenue 47,500 47,500
369.111  |Contractual Revenue 87,000 87,000
369.900 |Miscellaneous Revenue 40,000 40,000
Sub Total |Miscellaneous Revenue 321,450 (68,200) 253,250
381.300 |Interfund Transfer-OCU 150,000 150,000
Sub Total |Transfers 150,000 0 150,000
[_Sub Total [Operating Revenue | 8,159,280 | (290,454)] 7,868,826 |

381.500 |[Transfer In - Fund Balance 428,265 527,139 955,404
Sub Total |Non-Revenue 428,265 527,139 955,404
TOTAL NON-REOCCURRING REVENUE 588,265 1,166,450

TOTAL REOCCURRING REVENUE $7,999,280

GRAND TOTAL

(5341,500)

5236,685

§7,657,780

$8,824,230

EXHIBIT "A"






